

While enrolled in Thornton Fractional Township High School District 215 you will be provided with technology equipment to be used within District 215 and/or to be taken outside of District 215. Any and all technology equipment provided for your use is the property of District 215 and is being provided to you as an academic resource. This equipment is to be used for educational purposes only. As such, you agree to the following:

- The use of this equipment is governed by the District 215 Acceptable Use Policy, which can be found in Section 6.235 of the District 215 Board Policy Manual and in the Instructional Technology section of the Student Handbook.
- 2. You will not modify or remove any software installed on the equipment provided by the School District. You will not install or download any software, programs, or material not previously approved by the District.
- 3. You will not loan any equipment to another student or individual unless directed by the District 215 staff.
- 4. You will maintain and care for any device and all applicable accessories as they were your own. You will return the device and all applicable accessories when requested by the School District or when you are no longer enrolled in the School District, whichever comes first.
- 5. You will report any technical difficulties, malfunctions, or damage to a device immediately to the District 215 Technology Department by sending an email to <u>elearning@tfd215.org</u>.
- 6. District 215 has software installed on District 215 owned devices for the purpose of filtering inappropriate content in accordance with the Children's Internet Protection Act (CIPA) and tracking the location of District 215 assets.
- 7. Your failure to return any device(s) and/or accessories assigned to you, when requested, will result in a charge on your student account in the full amount of the replacement cost of the device(s) and/or accessories.
- 8. Any damage to a device and/or accessories will result in a charge on your student account in the amount to repair the damage not to exceed the full cost of the device.
- 9. Any failure to promptly pay any loss or damage charges assessed to your student account may result in the loss of privilege to receive technology equipment from District 215.
- 10. Failure to follow any conditions in this agreement may result in the loss of privilege to receive technology equipment from District 215 and/or disciplinary actions.
- 11. Parents and students agree to the Student and Parent Pledge for District Device Use below:

## Student and Parent Pledge for District Device Use

Student Responsibilities

- I will take good care of my assigned District device. I will never leave the District device unattended.
- I will never loan out my District device to other individuals. I will know where my device is at all times.
- I will charge my device battery daily.
- I will keep food and beverages away from my District device.
- I will not disassemble any part of my District device or attempt any repairs myself.
- I will use my District device in ways that are appropriate, meet District expectations, and are educational.
- I will not place decorations (such as stickers, markers, etc.) on the District device.
- I understand that my District device is subject to monitoring and inspection at any time without additional notice and remains the property of the District.
- I agree to return the District device in good working condition.

## Parent Responsibilities

- I will supervise my child's use of the District device at home and anywhere else my child may use it.
- I will supervise and take full responsibility for my child's Internet use at home.
- I will not attempt to repair the District device, nor will I attempt to clean it with anything other than a clean, dry cloth.
- I will report any problems with the District device to the school.
- I agree to make sure the device is returned to the school at the end of the school year, upon request, or upon my child's withdrawal from the District.